
                         STATE OF FLORIDA
                DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

MARY KAE COLOMBO and THE FLORIDA )
COMMISSION ON HUMAN RELATIONS,   )
                                 )
     Petitioner,                 )
                                 )
vs.                              )   CASE NO. 80-1054
                                 )
MAC ARTHUR CORPORATION, d/b/a    )
HOLIDAY INN,                     )
                                 )
     Respondent.                 )
_________________________________)

                         RECOMMENDED ORDER

     Pursuant to notice an administrative hearing was held before Delphene C.
Strickland, Hearing Officer of the Division of Administrative Hearings, on July
1, 1980 in the Grand Jury Room, 341-A Palm Beach County Courthouse, West Palm
Beach, Florida beginning at 11:50 a.m.

                            APPEARANCES

     For Petitioners:  Hugh MacMillan, Jr., Esquire
                       249 Royal Palm Way
                       Palm Beach, Florida  33480

     No appearance for the Florida Commission on Human Relations

     For Respondent:  Eugene W. Murphy, Jr., Esquire
                      Linda O. MacLaren, Esquire
                      341 Royal Poinciana Plaza
                      Palm Beach, Florida  33480

                              ISSUE

     Whether Respondent MacArthur Corporation violated the Human Rights Act,
Section 23.167(1), Florida Statutes; whether Petitioner Mary Kae Colombo was
discharged because she is a woman.

                          FINDINGS OF FACT

     1.  Petitioner Mary Kae Colombo served as Innkeeper at the Holiday Inn
located at 4431 PGA Boulevard in Palm Beach Gardens, Florida until she was
discharged on December 4, 1978.  She filed a complaint with the Florida
Commission on Human Relations on December 13, 1978.  A "Notice of Determination
Cause" was made by the Commission on March 28, 1980, and Petitioner Colombo
filed a "Petition for Relief" on June 9, 1980.  The Commission requested an
administrative hearing by "Transmittal of Petition."  An Initial Order was
entered by the Hearing Officer on June 17, 1980 directing the parties to
determine a convenient time, date and place for the administrative hearing, to



estimate the number of witnesses and length of hearing, and to notify the
Hearing Officer.

     2.  Prior to the scheduled hearing the Commission notified the Hearing
Officer that it would not participate in the hearing.

     3.  Petitioner Colombo was employed as Innkeeper at the Holiday Inn owned
by Jerome Kelly in August of 1978.  At the time of her employment the franchise
was in jeopardy, and an inspection was under way (Transcript, page 113).  Her
duties consisted of overseeing housekeeping, maintenance and the front office.
The inspection report in September showed improvement (Petitioner's Exhibit 7).
On November 27, 1978 the Holiday Inn was purchased by the MacArthur Corporation,
which employed John Astarita as General Manager.  The new owner employed
Astarita to expand the number of rooms and plan a convention complex.  Astarita
observed the operation of the hotel for seven (7) days and on December 4, 1978
discharged Petitioner.  He had observed her having her hair cut while on duty,
had noted that Petitioner's husband worked one day as her substitute, and was
aware that Petitioner had used a hotel room in which to keep her child
(Transcript, pages 75, 76, 108, 110).  Astarita did not like the general
appearance of the front desk and felt that the hotel did not give a professional
or "fresh" appearance (Transcript, page 90).  At the time Astarita discharged
Petitioner he handed her a paycheck, and when she asked why she was being
discharged he told her "Too little hotel for too little people."  Petitioner
Colombo believes that she was discharged because she is a woman.  She confirmed
at hearing the answers she had given to questions of the field representative of
the Florida Commission on Human Relations (Petitioner's Exhibit 6).

     4.  Subsequent to Petitioner Colombo's discharge, two (2) men and a woman
were also terminated.  Most of the personnel present at the time of Petitioner's
employment have changed since Astarita was employed, and he functions in a more
dominant role than the former owner.  The man who is the Night Manager and who
Petitioner believes was appointed to function in her stead is still employed as
the Night Manager.  Astarita took over the duties of Petitioner and continues to
discharge them (Transcript, page 94).  Women were and still are employed by
Astarita in management positions at the hotel (Transcript, page 92).  Astarita
reorganized the hotel staff and assumed the duties that had been relegated to
three (3) divisions under the former owner, including the position of
Petitioner, and instructed every employee to report to him.  Revenue
dramatically increased after Astarita became the General Manager, and the hotel
has improved its rating (Respondent's Exhibits number 1 through 4).

     5.  The Hearing Officer finds that Petitioner Colombo was terminated from
her position because her work during the week she was observed by the new
employer's General Manager was not satisfactory to him; that in his opinion she
did not have sufficient training, not having attended the Holiday Inn school in
Memphis, Tennessee; and because he intended to perform her prior duties himself
(Transcript, page 72).

     6.  Petitioner Colombo and Respondent submitted proposed findings of fact,
memoranda of law and proposed recommended orders.  These instruments were
considered in the writing of this order.  To the extent the proposed findings of
fact have not been adopted in or are inconsistent with factual findings in this
order, they have been specifically rejected as being irrelevant or not having
been supported by the evidence.



                        CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

     7.  The Division of Administrative Hearings has jurisdiction of this matter
and the parties thereto pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes.

     8.  Section 23.167 Unlawful employment practices; remedies; construction.--
provides:

          (1) It is an unlawful employment practice for an
          employer:
            (a) To discharge or to fail or refuse to
          hire any individual, or otherwise to dis-
          criminate against any individual with
          respect to compensation, terms, conditions,
          or privileges of employment, because of
          such individual's race, color, religion,
          sex, national origin, age, handicap, or
          marital status.

     9.  Respondent MacArthur Corporation has not violated the foregoing statute
by using male employees to perform Petitioner Colombo's former duties.
Petitioner's discharge was a business necessity in which an employee at her
level of employment was eliminated and the duties absorbed by the new General
Manager as an economy and organizational measure.

                          RECOMMENDATION

     Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law the Hearing
Officer recommends that the complaint and petition be dismissed by the Florida
Commission on Human Relations.

     DONE and ORDERED this 30th day of September, 1980, in Tallahassee, Leon
County, Florida.

                        ___________________________________
                        DELPHENE C. STRICKLAND
                        Hearing Officer
                        Division of Administrative Hearings
                        Room 101, Collins Building
                        Tallahassee, Florida  32301
                        (904) 488-9675
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Norman A. Jackson, Executive Director
Florida Commission on Human Relations
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Hugh MacMillan, Jr., Esquire
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=================================================================
                        AGENCY FINAL ORDER
=================================================================

         BEFORE THE FLORIDA COMMISSION ON HUMAN RELATIONS

MARY KAE COLOMBO,

     Petitioner,

v.                                DOAH CASE NO.   80-1054
                                  FCHR CASE NO.   327-79
MAC ARTHUR CORPORATION            FCHR ORDER NO.  810019
d/b/a HOLIDAY INN,

     Respondent,

NORMAN A. JACKSON, Executive
Director, Florida Commission
on Human Relations,

     Intervenor.
______________________________/

                            FINAL ORDER

     The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of this matter:

               Commissioner Reese Marshall, Commission Chair
               Commissioner Gabriel Cazares
               Commissioner Marjorie Hart
               Commissioner Robert Joyce
               Commissioner Robert Billingslea
               Commissioner Thomas H. Poole, Sr.
               Commissioner Melvin L. Levitt
               Commissioner William Wynn

APPEARANCES:   Dana Baird, Esquire
               Assistant General Counsel
               Florida Commission on Human Relations
               562 Executive Center Circle, East
               Tallahassee, Florida  32301,
               for Intervenor.

No appearances were made either by or on behalf of either the Petitioner or the
Respondent.



                                I.
                        Preliminary Matters

     On December 4, 1978.  Petitioner, a female, filed a complaint with this
Commission pursuant to the Human Rights Act of 1977 [Part IX, Chapter 23,
Florida Statutes (1979)), alleging that Mac Arthur Corporation, d/b/a Holiday
Inn (Respondent) unlawfully discriminated against her on the basis of her sex by
terminating her from her employment as Innkeeper.  Petitioner alleges that she
was terminated on December 4, 1978.

     As required by law, the allegations contained in the complaint of
discrimination were investigated and a report of investigation was duly
submitted to the Commission's Executive Director.  Pursuant to Rule 9D-9.04,
Florida Administrative Code, on March 20, 1980, the Executive Director issued a
Determination:  Cause, which concluded that the investigation revealed
reasonable cause to believe that an unlawful employment practice had occurred,
in violation of the Human Rights Act.

     Subsequent efforts to conciliate the dispute were unsuccessful and the
Petitioner filed a Petition for Relief from an Unlawful Employment Practice, as
provided by Rule 9D-9.05(3), F.A.C.  Pursuant to Commission rules, this petition
was referred to the Division of Administrative Hearings for assignment of a
hearing officer, in accordance with Rule 9D-9.06(2), F.A.C. and Chapter 120,
F.S.

     After due notice, a hearing was held in this matter on July 1, 1980, at
West Palm Beach, Florida, before Delphene C. Strickland, Hearing Officer.

                                II.
                      Findings and Conclusions

     The Hearing Officer entered her Recommended Order in this cause on
September 30, 1980.  A copy of the Recommended Order is fully set forth as an
appendix to this Order.

     On October 22, 1980, Norman A. Jackson, Executive Director of the
Commission, moved to intervene as a party in this proceeding and concurrently
filed exceptions and a brief in response to the Recommended Order.  No party
objected to this motion to intervene nor did any other party file exceptions to
the Recommended Order.

     The hearing to consider the Recommended Order and the exceptions of the
Intervenor was held on April 24, 1981, at Tallahassee, Florida.

     Having considered the record of the proceeding in this case, including the
Recommended Order, the transcript of the proceedings, the exceptions and brief
of the Intervenor, and having been otherwise fully advised in the premises, the
Commission finds that the Hearing Officer's Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law are supported by competent substantial evidence of record, except as
otherwise noted herein.

     Initially it is found that the proceedings were erroneously styled by the
Hearing Officer in setting forth the Commission as a co-petitioner in this
cause.  The record reveals that the Commission was not a party to this
proceeding.  Further it is found, that the Hearing Officer erroneously equated
certain actions of the Executive Director as being actions of the Commission.
Specifically, the following errors in the Findings of Fact are noted:  1/



     Paragraph 1; Line 5-6 . . . A "Notice of Determination:  Cause" was made by
the [[COMMISSION]] <<Executive Director>> on March 28, 1980 . . .

     Paragraph 2; Line 1:  Prior to the scheduled hearing the [[COMMISSION]]
<<Executive Director>> . . .

* Note:  In the above text, language corrected is within the
         <<>>; struck through language is within the [[]].
         See Endnote.

     Accordingly, the Hearing Officer's Recommended Order is adopted in its
entirety, except as modified herein, as the final action of this Commission and
the Petition for Relief from an Unlawful Employment Practice and the Complaint
of Discrimination are therefore, DISMISSED.

     It is so Ordered.

     DONE and ORDERED this 19th day of May, 1981.

     FOR THE FLORIDA COMMISSION ON HUMAN RELATIONS:

                         BY: _________________________________
                             REESE MARSHALL, Commission Chair
                             Commissioner Gabriel Cazares
                             Commissioner Marjorie Hart
                             Commissioner Robert Joyce
                             Commissioner Robert Billingslea
                             Commissioner Thomas R. Poole, Sr.
                             Commissioner Nelvin L. Levitt
                             Commissioner William Wynn

     FILED this 19th day of May, 1981 at Tallahassee, Florida.

                         BY: _________________________________
                             AURORA T. PASCUAL
                             Clerk of the Commission
                             Florida Commission on Human
                             Relations

                              ENDNOTE

1/  Words in struck through type are deletions from the Recommended Order; words
underlined are corrections.
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